Frontiers in Microbiology 01 frontiersin.org
Interaction network of
African swine fever virus
structural protein p30 with
host proteins
Xiongnan Chen 1,2,3†, Xiaojun Chen 1,2,3†, Yifan Liang 1,2,3,
Sijia Xu 1,2,3, Zhijun Weng 1,3, Qi Gao 1,2,3, Zhao Huang 1,2,3,
Guihong Zhang 1,2,3,4,5 and Lang Gong 1,3,6*

Chen et al. 10.3389/fmicb.2022.971888
Frontiers in Microbiology 12 frontiersin.org
References
Abella, J. V., Galloni, C., Pernier, J., Barry, D. J., Kjaer, S., Carlier, M. F., et al.
(2016). Isoform diversity in the Arp2/3 complex determines actin filament
dynamics. Nat. Cell Biol. 18, 76–86. doi: 10.1038/ncb3286
Afonso, C. L., Alcaraz, C., Brun, A., Sussman, M. D., Onisk, D. V., Escribano, J. M.,
et al. (1992). Characterization of p30, a highly antigenic membrane and secreted protein
of African swine fever virus. Virology 189, 368–373. doi: 10.1016/0042-6822(92)90718-5
Alejo, A., Matamoros, T., Guerra, M., and Andres, G. (2018). A proteomic atlas of the
African swine fever virus particle. J. Virol. 92, e01293–18. doi: 10.1128/JVI.01293-18
Alonso, C., Miskin, J., Hernaez, B., Fernandez-Zapatero, P., Soto, L., Canto, C.,
et al. (2001). African swine fever virus protein p54 interacts with the microtubular
motor complex through direct binding to light-chain dynein. J. Virol. 75, 9819–9827.
doi: 10.1128/JVI.75.20.9819-9827.2001

200, 45–55. doi: 10.1016/j.virusres.2015.01.022
Gao, Q., Yang, Y., Quan, W., Zheng, J., Luo, Y., Wang, H., et al. (2021). The
african swine fever virus with MGF360 and MGF505 deleted reduces the
apoptosis of porcine alveolar macrophages by inhibiting the NF-kappaB
signaling pathway and interleukin-1beta. Vaccines (Basel). 9:1371. doi: 10.3390/
vaccines9111371
Gaudreault, N. N., and Richt, J. A. (2019). Subunit vaccine approaches for African
swine fever virus. Vaccines (Basel). 7:56. doi: 10.3390/vaccines7020056
Goatley, L. C., Reis, A. L., Portugal, R., Goldswain, H., Shimmon, G. L.,
Hargreaves, Z., et al. (2020). A pool of eight virally vectored African swine fever
antigens protect pigs against fatal disease. Vaccines (Basel). 8:234. doi: 10.3390/
vaccines8020234
Gomez-Puertas, P., Rodriguez, F., Oviedo, J. M., Ramiro-Ibanez, F.,
Ruiz-Gonzalvo, F., Alonso, C., et al. (1996). Neutralizing antibodies to different
proteins of African swine fever virus inhibit both virus attachment and
internalization. J. Virol. 70, 5689–5694. doi: 10.1128/JVI.70.8.5689-5694.1996
Hernaez, B., Escribano, J. M., and Alonso, C. (2008). African swine fever virus
protein p30 interaction with heterogeneous nuclear ribonucleoprotein K (hnRNP-K)
during infection. FEBS Lett. 582, 3275–3280. doi: 10.1016/j.febslet.2008.08.031
Hernaez, B., Guerra, M., Salas, M. L., and Andres, G. (2016). African swine fever

virus entry by enabling membrane fusion and core penetration. MBio 11, e00789–20.
doi: 10.1128/mBio.00789-20
Mercer, J., and Helenius, A. (2009). Virus entry by macropinocytosis. Nat. Cell
Biol. 11, 510–520. doi: 10.1038/ncb0509-510
Min, J. Y., and Krug, R. M. (2006). The primary function of RNA binding by the
influenza a virus NS1 protein in infected cells: inhibiting the 2′-5′ oligo (a)
synthetase/RNase L pathway. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U. S. A. 103, 7100–7105. doi:
10.1073/pnas.0602184103
Mushagalusa, C. A., Etter, E., and Penrith, M. L. (2021). Review of African swine
fever outbreaks history in South Africa: from 1926 to 2018. Onderstepoort J. Vet. Res.
88, e1–e10. doi: 10.4102/ojvr.v88i1.1919
Parikh, S. S., Litherland, S. A., Clare-Salzler, M. J., Li, W., Gulig, P. A., and
Southwick, F. S. (2003). CapG(−/−) mice have specific host defense defects that
render them more susceptible than CapG(+/+) mice to Listeria monocytogenes
infection but not to Salmonella enterica serovar Typhimurium infection. Infect.
Immun. 71, 6582–6590. doi: 10.1128/IAI.71.11.6582-6590.2003
Penrith, M. L., Bastos, A. D., Etter, E., and Beltran-Alcrudo, D. (2019). Epidemiology
of African swine fever in Africa today: sylvatic cycle versus socio-economic imperatives.
Transbound. Emerg. Dis. 66, 672–686. doi: 10.1111/tbed.13117
Petrovan, V., Yuan, F., Li, Y., Shang, P., Murgia, M. V., Misra, S., et al. (2019).
Development and characterization of monoclonal antibodies against p30 protein of
African swine fever virus. Virus Res. 269:197632. doi: 10.1016/j.virusres.2019.05.010
Ran, Y., Li, D., Xiong, M. G., Liu, H. N., Feng, T., Shi, Z. W., et al. (2022). African
swine fever virus I267L acts as an important virulence factor by inhibiting RNA
polymerase III-RIG-I-mediated innate immunity. PLoS Pathog. 18:e1010270. doi:
10.1371/journal.ppat.1010270
Rice, A. P., Roberts, W. K., and Kerr, I. M. (1984). 2-5A accumulates to high levels
in interferon-treated, vaccinia virus-infected cells in the absence of any inhibition
of virus replication. J. Virol. 50, 220–228. doi: 10.1128/JVI.50.1.220-228.1984
Sanchez, E. G., Quintas, A., Nogal, M., Castello, A., and Revilla, Y. (2013). African
swine fever virus controls the host transcription and cellular machinery of protein
synthesis. Virus Res. 173, 58–75. doi: 10.1016/j.virusres.2012.10.025
Sanchez, E. G., Quintas, A., Perez-Nunez, D., Nogal, M., Barroso, S.,
Carrascosa, A. L., et al. (2012). African swine fever virus uses macropinocytosis to
enter host cells. PLoS Pathog. 8:e1002754. doi: 10.1371/journal.ppat.1002754
Silverman, R. H. (2007). Viral encounters with 2′,5′-oligoadenylate synthetase and
RNase L during the interferon antiviral response. J. Virol. 81, 12720–12729. doi:
10.1128/JVI.01471-07
Sun, H. Q., Kwiatkowska, K., Wooten, D. C., and Yin, H. L. (1995). Effects of CapG
overexpression on agonist-induced motility and second messenger generation. J.
Cell Biol. 129, 147–156. doi: 10.1083/jcb.129.1.147
Thepparit, C., and Smith, D. R. (2004). Serotype-specific entry of dengue virus
into liver cells: identification of the 37-kilodalton/67-kilodalton high-affinity
laminin receptor as a dengue virus serotype 1 receptor. J. Virol. 78, 12647–12656.
doi: 10.1128/JVI.78.22.12647-12656.2004
Wang, K. S., Kuhn, R. J., Strauss, E. G., Ou, S., and Strauss, J. H. (1992). High-
affinity laminin receptor is a receptor for Sindbis virus in mammalian cells. J. Virol.
66, 4992–5001. doi: 10.1128/JVI.66.8.4992-5001.1992
Wang, G., Xie, M., Wu, W., and Chen, Z. (2021). Structures and functional
diversities of ASFV proteins. Viruses 13:2124. doi: 10.3390/v13112124
Wang, N., Zhao, D., Wang, J., Zhang, Y., Wang, M., Gao, Y., et al. (2019).
Architecture of African swine fever virus and implications for viral assembly. Science

receptor-mediated ruffling, phagocytosis, and vesicle rocketing. J. Cell Biol. 154,
775–784. doi: 10.1083/jcb.200101113
Xing, J., Zhang, A., Du, Y., Fang, M., Minze, L. J., Liu, Y. J., et al. (2021).
Identification of poly(ADP-ribose) polymerase 9 (PARP9) as a noncanonical sensor
for RNA virus in dendritic cells. Nat. Commun. 12:2681. doi: 10.1038/
s41467-021-23003-4
Zhang, Y., Mao, D., Roswit, W. T., Jin, X., Patel, A. C., Patel, D. A., et al. (2015).
PARP9-DTX3L ubiquitin ligase targets host histone H2BJ and viral 3C protease to
enhance interferon signaling and control viral infection. Nat. Immunol. 16,
1215–1227. doi: 10.1038/ni.3279
Zhou, X., Li, N., Luo, Y., Liu, Y., Miao, F., Chen, T., et al. (2018). Emergence of African swine
fever in China, 2018. Transbound. Emerg. Dis. 65, 1482–1484. doi: 10.1111/tbed.12989
Zhu, Z., Li, W., Zhang, X., Wang, C., Gao, L., Yang, F., et al. (2020). Foot-and-
mouth disease virus capsid protein VP1 interacts with host ribosomal protein SA to
maintain activation of the MAPK signal pathway and promote virus replication. J.
Virol. 94, e01350–19. doi: 10.1128/JVI.01350-19
Zhu, H., and Zheng, C. (2021). When PARPs meet antiviral innate immunity.
Trends Microbiol. 29, 776–778. doi: 10.1016/j.tim.2021.01.002